
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
2 February 2022 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Council Chamber, 
Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ on Thursday, 10th February, 
2022 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Appointment of Chair  

 (To appoint the Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee) 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

3 Apologies for Absence  

4 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 

5 Update from External Auditors  

 (External Auditors) 
 

6 Risk Management Quarterly Update (Pages 9 - 26) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Finance) 
 

7 Internal Audit Quarterly Update Report Q3 (Pages 27 - 48) 

 (Report of the Audit Manager) 
 

8 Audit Committee Effectiveness (Pages 49 - 66) 

 (Report of the Audit Manager) 
 

9 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 67 - 72) 

 (Discussion Item) 
 

 

 

  _____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 

of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: R Ford, J Chesworth, T Clements, A Cooper, M J Greatorex, Dr S Peaple 

and P Thurgood 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 28th OCTOBER 2021 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Summers (Chair), Councillors R Ford (Vice-Chair), 

A Cooper, M J Greatorex, Dr S Peaple and P Thurgood 

 
Officers Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), Andrew 

Wood (Audit Manager) and Tracey Pointon (Legal 
Admin & Democratic Services Manager) 

 

Visitors Mark Stocks from Grant Thornton 

 

 
34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Chesworth 
 

35 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th September 2021 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor Dr. S Peaple) 
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

37 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR - RE ACCOUNTS COMMENCING 
2023/2024  
 
Report of the Executive Director Finance (S151) to advise Members of the 
options process and legislative requirement to appoint External Auditors for the 
Accounting Periods from 2023/2024 and to seek Member endorsement of the 
recommended option for Cabinet & Council approval. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee  

 
 Endorsed the report going forward to Cabinet to recommend 

to Council that the Authority opts into the appointing person 
arrangements made by the Public Sector Audit Appointments 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

28 October 2021 

 

 

2 
 

(PSAA) for the appointment of External Auditors; and 
 

 Agreed that the Executive Director Finance (S151) confirms 
our interest in undertaking the opt in appointing process 
following ratification by Council and has delegated powers in 
relation to the appointing process. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor Dr. 
S Peaple) 

 
38 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE - QUARTER 2  

 
Report of the Assistant Director Finance to report on the Risk Management 
process and progress for Quarter 2 of the 2021/22 financial year 
 
RESOLVED: That committee 

 
 endorsed the Corporate Risk Register. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and Seconded by 

Councillor P Thurgood) 
 
 
 

39 COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE  
 
Report of the Audit Manager to provide Members with an update of counter fraud 
work completed this financial year, including an   updated fraud action plan and 
fraud risk register; the updated Counter Fraud & Corruption Strategy; the updated 
Whistleblowing Policy; and the updated Anti Money Laundering Policy 
 
RESOLVED: That Committee 

 
1. Noted the updated report, including the updated fraud action 

plan and the fraud risk register, 
 

2. Endorsed the refreshed Counter Fraud & Corruption Policy 
Strategy, 
 

3. Endorsed the refreshed Whistleblowing Policy and; 
 

4.  endorsed the refreshed Anti Money Laundering Policy  
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex  and seconded by 
Councillor A Cooper) 

 
40 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 2  

 
Report of the Audit Manager to provide Audit & Governance Committee with 
internal audit’s progress report for the period to September 2021 (Quarter 2). 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

28 October 2021 

 

 

3 
 

 
RESOLVED: That Committee 

 
1. endorsed the progress report; and 

 
2.  endorsed the Audit Needs Assessment Report in relation to 

IT Audit Plan for 2021/2022 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor M Greatorex) 

 
 
 

41 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
The Committee reviewed the timetable and the Chair informed the Committee 
that there may be a working Group/Audit and Governance Sub Committee set up 
to review for the Future High Street Fund Risk Management.   
 

42 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor P Thurgood) 

 
43 FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND RISK MANAGEMENT  

 
Report of the Assistant Director - Growth and Regeneration to provide an update 
to the Committee to explain the approach to risk management for the Future High 
Streets Fund programme 
  
 
Chair moved a motion to hold meetings of the Audit & Governance Sub 
Committee to review the Risk Management Report for the Future High Street 
Fund.  Date to be confirmed then to be held quarterly.   
 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor R Ford) 
 

44 UPDATE ON THE AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  
 
Mark Stocks, from Grant Thornton, updated the Committee on the Exempt part of 
the Audit findings Report.  After a discussion no further information is required.   
 

  

 Chair  

Page 7



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

28 October 2021 

 

 

4 
 

 
 

Page 8



 1 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 10th February 2022 

 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 

 
 
Purpose 
 
To report on the Risk Management process and progress for Quarter 3 of the 
2021/22 financial year 
  
Recommendations 
 

• That the Committee endorses the Corporate Risk Register.  
 
Executive Summary 
 
One of the functions of the Audit & Governance Committee is to monitor the 
effectiveness of the Authority’s Strategic risk management arrangements. This report 
includes the actions taken to manage those risks. Corporate risks are identified, 
managed and monitored by the Corporate Management Team (CMT) on a quarterly 
basis.  
 
A copy of the current Corporate Risk Register is attached, as Appendix A There has 
been little change on the risk register for the last quarter apart from the decision not 
to engage with a peer review. This item will be removed from the register and re-
instated when it is rescheduled. The risk control measure for Management of Assets - 
delivery Corporate Capital Strategy and Asset Management Strategy actions is 
highlighted as it is only partially completed due to delays caused by the pandemic. 
 
The Operational risk champions group have met to discuss cross service risks and 
will report items of significance that could affect the strategic risks. From the recent 
meeting of the group the issue requiring a Social housing self-assessment was 
raised, this is of particular issue as it is driven in part by the current high profile 
problem with property cladding. The Council will commission a specialised social 
housing consultant, to undertake a comprehensive self-assessment of Tamworth 
Borough Council’s compliance and this will inform the final self-assessment report 
and improvement action plan that will be presented to Council Cabinet members. 
This is an operational issue but has a direct impact on the corporate priority to meet 
housing needs through a variety of approaches and interventions. 
 
A recent Aviva publication of the top 10 risks identified by a range of organisations 
with a comparison between 2020 and 2021 is attached as Appendix B. This is of 
interest as it provides a wider view of business Risk from a cross section of 
organisations.
[...]
implementation of 
member induction 
programme and update to 
scrutiny 

Zoe Wolicki

           

Latest Note
           

Corporate Priority affected To ensure our service delivery is consistent, clear, and focused  
To ensure our decisions are driven by evidence and knowledge  
To meet housing needs through a variety of approaches and interventions  
To facilitate sustainable growth and economic prosperity  

 

10

P
age 20



5. Economic Growth and Sustainability 
 
Generated on: 01 February 2022 

Corporate Risk Lack of economic growth and sustainability in the Borough at the levels required
           

Original Matrix Current Risk Matrix Target Risk Matrix

Severity 4 Severity 3 Severity 2
Likelihood 3 Likelihood 3 Likelihood 2
Risk Score 12 Risk Score 9 Risk Score 4

    Date Reviewed 13-Jan-2022 Target Date  
Causes * Lack of investment in the Borough  

* General downturn in the economy due to factors 
beyond our control  
* Failure to recognise economic changes  

Consequences * Economic prosperity declines  
* Deprivation  
* Reduced Business Rates income  

           

Risk Control Measure Risk Control Measure Due
Date

 Risk Control Measure
Status

Risk Control Measure Note Assistant Director

Develop a Master plan for the Town Centre & delivery of
a co-ordinated Town Centre Programme

31-Mar-2022 Anna Miller

Longterm Investment / Prepare a viable deliverable plan
that delivers the regeneration of Gungate

31-Mar-2022 Anna Miller

Support to local business 31-Mar-2022 Anna Miller

           

Latest Note The project for the town centre regeneration financed by the Future High street fund and being undertaken in conjunction with the Tamworth 
College represents a major contribution to the town centre programme and therefore a high profile risk area 

           

11

P
age 21



Corporate Priority affected To be financially stable  
To ensure our employees have the right skills and culture to help our residents, visitors and businesses  
To ensure o
[...]
orth, including a Town Centre fit for the 21st century  

 

14

P
age 24



P
age 25



P
age 26



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 

THURSDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
 

REPORT OF THE  AUDIT MANAGER 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT Q3 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None. 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide Audit & Governance Committee with internal audit’s progress report for the period 
to 31 December 2021 (Quarter 3). 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Committee endorse the attached progress report. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations require councils to undertake an effective internal audit 
to evaluate the effectiveness of their risk management, control and governance processes, 
taking into account Public Internal Audit Standards and guidance. 
 
Progress during Quarter 3 of 2021/2022 is contained and detailed in Appendix 1 to this 
report.  
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
Failure to report would lead to non-compliance with the requirements of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations and Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
EQUALITIES IMPLICATION 
 
None. 
 
 
ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING CLIMATE 
CHANGE) 
 
None. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



None 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Andrew Wood – Audit Manager 
andrew-wood@tamworth.gov.uk 
Ext 234 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/2022 (Quarter 3) 

Page 28



Appendix 1  

 

 
Internal Audit Progress Report (Quarter 3)  

 December 2021 

 

 
 

P
age 29



 
 

Contents  
 
01 Introduction  
02 Internal Audit Work Undertaken  
03 Opinion  
04 Follow Up 
05 Performance of Internal Audit  
 
Appendices  
01 Summary of Internal Audit Work Undertaken 
02 Assurance and Recommendation Classifications  
 
 
In the event of any questions arising from this report please contact Andrew Wood, Audit Manager andrew-wood@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

 
 


[...]
ned to achieve the organisation’s objectives. The control processes 

tested are being consistently applied.  

Reasonable  While there is a basically sound system of internal control, there are some weaknesses which may put the 

organisation’s objectives in this area at risk. There is a low level of non-compliance with some of the control processes 

applied. 

Limited  Weaknesses in the system of internal controls are such as to put the organisation’s objectives in this area at risk. 

There is a moderate level of non-compliance with some of the control processes applied.  

No Significant weakness in the design and application of controls mean that no assurance can be given that the 

organisation will meet its objectives in this area. 

 

Recommendation Priority  Definition  

High High priority recommendation representing a fundamental control weakness which exposes the organisation to a high 

degree of unnecessary risk.  

Medium  Medium priority recommendation representing a significant control weakness which exposes the organisation to a 

moderate degree of unnecessary risk.  

Low (Housekeeping) Low priority (housekeeping) recommendation highlighted opportunities to implement a good or better practice, to add 

value, improve efficiency of further reduce the organisation’s exposure to risk.  

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 

THURSDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
 

REPORT OF THE AUDIT MANAGER 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None. 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To undertake the annual self-assessment of Audit & Governance Committee effectiveness 
and provide an audit in relation to the appointment of independent member/s to the 
Committee. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Committee considers the attached self-assessment checklist and 
endorses any actions to improve its effectiveness as appropriate. 

2. Consider and ratify the approach to be taken in respect of appointing an 
Inde
[...]
is 
fulfilling its terms of reference and 
that adequate consideration has 
been given to all core areas?  

Y   Annual report of the Committee sets out 
the work undertaken in accordance 
with the Terms of Reference. Core areas 
from the CIPFA guidance considered as 
part of this assessment. 

9 Has the audit committee 
considered the wider areas identified 
in CIPFA’s Position Statement and 
whether it would be appropriate for 
the committee to undertake them? 

Y   The committee has assumed responsibility 
for some of these areas, including 
standards. Assurance on treasury 
management is provided through Internal 
audit coverage (the Treasury Management  
Code requires the Council to nominate a 
Committee to be responsible for ensuring 
effective scrutiny of the treasury 
management strategy and policies - A&G 
Cttee is the nominated committee). 
Consideration is 
also given to governance and risk matters 
highlighted by other committees such as 
Overview and Scrutiny.  

10 Where coverage of core areas 
has been found to be limited, are 
plans in place to address this? 

N/A   Coverage of core areas is felt 
to be sufficient. 
 

11 Has the committee maintained its 
advisory role by not taking on any 
decision-making powers that are not 
in line with its core purpose? 

Y   The Committee has maintained its 
oversight / advisory role during the period. 

Membership and support 

12 Has an effective audit committee 
structure and composition of the 
committee been selected? 
This should include: 
 

◼ separation from the 
executive 
 

◼ an appropriate mix of 
knowledge and skills among the 
membership 
 

◼ a size of committee that is 
not unwieldy 

 
 
 
 
 

Y 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Y 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
See also 16. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



 

◼ consideration has been 
given to the inclusion of at least 
one independent member 
(where it is not already a 
mandatory requirement). 

 
 
 

 
P 
 

 
Agreed at Audit & Governance Committee 

[...]
overnance 

June   

     

1 Audit Findings Report July  Grant Thornton  

2 Management Representation Letter July  Grant Thornton  

3 Annual Statement of Accounts July  Executive Director  

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 9



 Report Committee Date Report Of Comments 

Finance 

4 Risk Management Quarterly Update July  

 

Assistant Director – 
Finance  

 

5 Internal Audit Quarterly Update July  Audit Manager   

6 Update on Risk Based Verification Policy July  Assistant Director, 
Finance 

 

 Private meeting of Internal and External 
Auditors and Committee members 

July   

     

1 Audit Findings September Grant Thornton  

2 Management Representation Letter September Grant Thornton  

3 Fee Increase Letter September  Grant Thornton Moved from March meeting 

4 Annual Treasury Outturn September  Executive Director 
Finance 

 

5 Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual 
Review and Report 2020/21 

September 
Assistant Director – 
People 

 

6 Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking September Assistant Director –  

P
age 68



 Report Committee Date Report Of Comments 

Statement Partnerships 

     

1 Internal Audit Quarterly Update 
October 

Audit Manager  

2 Appointment of External Auditors re 
Accounts commencing 2023/24 

October 
Executive Director 
Finance 

 

3 Risk Management Quarterly Update 
October 

Assistant Director – 
Finance   

 

4 Counter Fraud Update 
October 

Audit Manager Annual report in October  

5 Update on the Audit Findings Report’ 
October 

External Auditors Exempt 

 Private meeting of Internal and External 
Auditors and Committee members  

October 
  

     

1 Internal Audit Quarterly Update 
February 

Audit Manager  

2 Risk Management Quarterly Update 
February 

Assistant Director – 
Finance   

 

3 Audit Committee Effectiveness 
February 

Audit Manager  

P
age 69



 Report Committee Date Report Of Comments 

     

1 Audit and Governance Committee update March Grant Thornton  

2 Auditor’s Annual Report March Grant Thornton  

3 Audit Plan 
March 

Grant Thornton  

4 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 
March 

Grant Thornton  

5 Fee Increase Letter March Grant Thornton  

6 Review of the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement and Annual 
Investment Statement and the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy Mid-Year 
Review Report 

 
 
March 

Executive Director 
Finance 

 

7 Final Accounts – Accounting Policies and 
Action Plan 

 
March Assistant Director of 

Finance 
 

8 Internal Audit Charter and Audit Plan 
 
March  Audit Manager  

9 Councillor Code of Conduct – following 
finalisation of LGA new Model Code  

March Monitoring Officer  

P
age 70



  

 

 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Risk and Customer Services 

 Report Committee Date Report Of Comments 

10 Review of the Constitution and Scheme of 
Delegation for Officers 

 
March  Monitoring Officer 

 

11 Review of Financial Guidance 
 
March Assistant Director 

Finance 

 
 
 

12 Annual Report of the Chair of A&G 
 
March Audit Manager / 

Chair 

 

13 Reset & Recovery – project risks and 
quality assurance aspects  

 
March Assistant Director, 

Neighbourhoods & 
Assistant Director, 
Finance 

 

 Private meeting of Internal and External 
Auditors and Committee members 

March   

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Risk Management Quarterly Update
	Appendix 1 Risk Management Quarterly Update
	Appendix 2 Risk Management Quarterly Update

	7 Internal Audit Quarterly Update Report Q3
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Quarterly Update Report Q3

	8 Audit Committee Effectiveness
	Appendix 1 Audit Committee Self Assessment of Compliance with Good Practice
	Appendix 2 Audit Committee Effectiveness Skills & Knowledge Questionnaire

	9 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 10th FEBRUARY 2022 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor T Clements (Chair), Councillors R Ford (Vice-Chair), 

J Chesworth, A Cooper, M J Greatorex, Dr S Peaple and 
P Thurgood 

 
Officers Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), Andrew 

Wood (Audit Manager) and Jo Hutchison (Democratic 
Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer) 

 

Visitors Mark Stocks (Grant Thornton) 

 

 

 
45 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
The Vice-Chair of the Committee opened the meeting and, on behalf of the 
Committee thanked the recently retired member and Chair of this Committee, 
Councillor M Summers for his chairmanship of the Committee. 
 
A vote of thanks in favour of Cllr Summers was passed 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor P Thurgood) 
 
The Vice-Chair reported, and the Committee noted, that Councillor Tina Clements 
had been appointed as a new member of this Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor T Clements be elected as Chair of the Audit & 
Governance Committee 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 
Councillor T Clements chaired the remainder of the Meeting. 
 

46 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2021 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

10 February 2022 

 

 

2 
 

(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 

47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

49 UPDATE FROM EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
The External Auditor reported that the Auditor’s Annual Report would be brought 
to the March meeting. 
 

50 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Report of the Assistant Director Finance to report on the Risk Management 
process and progress for Quarter 3 of the 2021/22 financial year 
 
RESOLVED: That Committee 

 
 endorsed the Corporate Risk Register. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and Seconded by 

Councillor R Ford) 
 
 

51 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT Q3  
 
Report of the Audit Manager to provide Audit & Governance Committee with 
internal audit’s progress report for the period to December 2021 (Quarter 3). 
 
RESOLVED: That Committee 

 
1. endorsed the progress report; and 

 
(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor A 
Cooper) 
 

2.  requested that additional data on outstanding issues be 
included in future reports 
 

 (Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by 
Councillor R Ford) 

 
52 AUDIT COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS  

 
The Audit and Governance Committee undertook the annual self-assessment of 
Audit & Governance Committee effectiveness. Following a discussion regarding 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

10 February 2022 

 

 

3 
 

the independent member appointment, the Committee agreed the self-
assessment.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee: 

 
1. considered the attached self-assessment checklist 

and endorsed any actions to improve its effectiveness 
as appropriate; and  

2. Deferred recommendation 2, which was to consider 
and ratify the approach to be taken in respect of 
appointing an Independent Member to the 
Committee, pending a further discussion by the 
Committee at the March meeting 

 
(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 

53 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
The Committee reviewed the timetable, and in particular the items for 
consideration at eth March meeting and agreed to defer the following items to the 
June 2022 Committee Meeting: 
 

1. The External Auditor’s Audit and Governance Committee Update, the Audit 
Plan and the Fee Increase Letter. 

2. The Review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Statement 
and the Treasury Management Statement and the Annual Investment 
Strategy Mid-Year Review Report. 

3. Councillor Code of Conduct 
4. Review of the Constitution and Scheme of Delegation to Officers 
5. Review of Financial Guidance. 

 
The following items would be added to the Timetable for the March meeting: 

1. Independent Member appointment 
2. Exclusion of the Press and Public to facilitate a report on the 

recommendations from the Audit & Governance Sub-Committee on the 
Future High Street Fund Risk report. 

 
  

 Chair  
 

 


